Miuutes of the regular monthly meeting of the Executive Committee
of the Board of Trustecs of the University of Xentucky for Wednesday,
February 2, 1927.

The Zxecntive Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Uaiversity
of Xentucky, met in regular monthly session in the President's office
at tke University, on Tednesdsy, February 2, 1827, at 11:30 a. m. The
following wembers were present: Judge Stoll, Mr. Gordon, Mr, Froman,
Mr. Rroads, ir, udcKee. Heeting with the Committee were Frank L, McVey,
the President of the University, anc¢ Wellington Patrick, Secretarr of
the Board,

A motion was made, seconded, and carried, that the minutes of the
January mecting of the Executive Committee be approved as published.

Purchase of Graham Avenue Prownrty. On motion, duly seconded,
the President and Business Agent were authorized to vpurchase a house
and lot oa Groham Avenue from Nrs, “eaver at $4,500.

Settlement of the Gymnasium Controversy. The following ccmmuni-
cations from lr, J., Pelham Joknston, attorney for the University in the
controversy over the Men's Gymnasium, were ordered recorded, and a mo-
tion was made, seconded, and carried, that Mr, Johaston be authorized
to settle the claims on behalf of the University on the vasis indicated.
The order of the Farette Circuit Court was also crdered made of record,
and the following extract from the court order is quoted.

Came the defendant, University of Kentucl:y, and filed
excoptions to the commissioner!s report on lions, which is
now noted,

This cause having been submitted on the exceptions to
the commissioner's report on claims, it is ordered and ad-
judged that the excoptions of the defendants, University of
Kentucky, Comds Lurmber Commpany and Richard Shea, to the claims
of Cleveland Metal, Ceiling and Roofing Company and John G.
Poole Corpany, ané each of them, be, 22d the same hersby are
sustalned, and it is aijulged that zneither said Cleveland
Motal, Ceiling and Roofing Company, nor said John G. Poole
Company, havo any lien upon the real estate referred to in
the pleadings herein, to which ruling of the court said claim-
ants, and each of them, cicept,

It is further ordered and adjudged that the exceptions
of the defendant, Corbs Lurber Company, to said report on
claims insofar as the same holds that the liens allowed
theroin do not apply to said real estate in question but will
attach to the balance of $9,390,90 of the fund set apart for
the erdction of said bvuilding, and that said fund be pro-
rated among the holdors of said liens, be, and the same here~



2

by sustained, and it is ordered aund adjudged that said
claimants have a lien on said real estate for thzir re-~
spective claims, as hereinafter set out. It i¢ further
orderzd and adjudged that in all cother respects said
report on claims, be, &nd the same beredby is approved
and confirmed.

It is therefore orderecd end adjudged that the plain-
tiff and the folliowvin: named defendants have a lien for the
cost of this action and the amount set ovvosite thsir re-~
spective names against the real estnte describded in the
petition and :leadings herein as follows, to-wit:

B, ¥, D. Alien, trading under the name of

Allen sSlectric Comvany (payable to J. M. Durdin,

Trustee in Benkruptey for 3. F. D. Allen) ...... $362.20
James D. Harper R R R I I vosewsovesnsmus I91,00
H. Headley Land and ‘eorge Land, trading under the

firm name 0f George Land and Bro. oceeeescessess B8867.10
H. Headley Land ard George Land, irading under the

firm name of George Land and Bro., materials

furnished to Heary Brown, subcontrsctol’ ceceesces 214,21
HEBYIY BYOWI ceecesessscecessescanuscsssacsssasnosssssee 450.88
Till Williams c.vieveereonsaccscsenscacsansassenccnes 125.00
Combs Lumber COUMPARY csecscccerscsvrsrsesscsasessccccsns 2,258.82
Charles T. ANGETSOL censcsoessecavonsesssasossassane 483.00
Hatt L. Clay and EZvans Clay, paritners under *he

neme of Clay--Xnglcs COULPEUY eceecscsavesesonene 1,652.40
RIGHATA BHOE dowmswmsmmssmennsmmasss masssssnmnonss am _L596 73

LOBEL Sacmsmsmusmrnva s nmaesemmenagA nmm ey sy wnindDyDDL 4 g5

Thereupon came the said J, . Durbin, Trustee in Bank-
ruptey for B. F, T. Al‘en James D. Harper, E. Heudley Land
and George Lend, tradiuz under the firm name of ueorge Land
and Btother, Henry Brumn %ill *“illiams, Combe Lumter (ompany,
Charles T. Andersorn, uatt i« Clay and Dvans Clay, pariners
under the nzme of Clay-Ingles Company, and Richard Shea, aand
each of them, by their respective attorneys, and acknovledged
payment and gatisfacticn in full by the deferdant, University
of Kentucky, of %he ancunts for which they have hereinabove
respectfuliy been adjuiged a lien upon the real estate de-
scribed in the petition anid plea'ings in this action. (The
foregoing order vore the signatures of the attorneys for the
persons nanmed.)

The following communication from . P. Johnston, Attorney
or_the Uaiversity of Kentucky in this matter, was ordered recorded:



Lexiagton, Xentucky,
Februnry 4, 1927

Frenk L. kceVey, President,
University of Xentueky,
Lexiangton, Xeaotucky

Dear Jr. McVey:

Judge S$%0il advised me that the Zxecutive Com-
mittee had approved the settlement of the Basketdall
3uiléing matter dy paying all the liens adjudged on
the building without iaterzst, except the lien of
Richard Shea, vron vhisn Liszsn the University is to
pay iatecrest at the rate of three per cocnt per anuum
from day 25, 1¢24, I have, accordiingly, prepared
an order to tkis end, which has been anproved by the
attorners of all the parties %o the case, with the
exception of the John 5. Poole Coanany, vhich company
Govever wes denied 2ny lien on the viiding and there-
fore the apnroval of the order vy its attorney is im-
material., i am aerewith esclosing ydu a copy of the
griex which sets out. the emounis to bte paid to the &if-
forent liec holders, The ordcr Jocs not include the
interest on Richara Shea's ciaim Trom Jay 235, 1924, at
the rate of %three per cent per anaum, which I calculate
amounts to $1l9I.63 vp o Tedbruary &, 1927, the date
the order will he entercd. I toialr it will be best
for thle interest %o be covered Ty & check separate
from the principal of the claim. The taxedl costs of
the case emousnt to $£372.70, The check for the court
costs should ve mzde pavable to J. H. Carter, Clerk,

I think the check ccvering the above c¢laims should bde
made payvadble to the atiorneys for the claimants, as
showa at the oné oF the order, If you will have
tnese checks mcde cut and sent to me, I wil: deliver
the came aud enter %he origicnl of the enclosed order,
which will. tacewn close up the case.

Youres very truly,
¢~ D. JChnsion

extin heirsa The guestica of installing addi-
Fire extinguishers, recomaended by M¥r. Crutcher =t

the previcus meeting was taxen up snd discussed. dr. Peak
apovcared before thz Com:ittes znd stated that he na’ taken
the matter up wvith Klair and Scott, lonsuraxce Ageats, and
that he had bBecn advised that the inctallation of additional
fire extinguishers would perianps not alter the insurance pree

Fire extizguishers
1



miums paid since to get benefits from it would reqguire the
rewriting of the insurance and that the rate would have to
Pe highor if rewrittenm regardless of the installation, even
alloving cr=dit granted by the installation of fire extin-

guishers, It was therefore the concensus of opinion that
the matter shculd be deferred until the pregent npolicies
expire, (Vo specific action was taken,)

S0l Fertility Field at Zowliag Grsen. The question
07 2 s0i}l fertility fiecld at 3owliag Grsen was discussed,
but since additional data was neeied from Dean Cooper, no
action was taken, (See minutes of the ILxecutive Committee
for January 12,.1927.) '

Orveration of the Romany Theatre. The following re-
port from & commiittee anvointed by the President on the
Romany Theatre vwas presented, ond on motion made and sec=
onded, the report was apnroved.

(1) That ihe Little Theatre is the properiy of the
University and thercfore comes under its supervision,

(2) That all financial matters of the theatre are
subject to the University rule for auvditing.

(38) Er. Sax is to make an estimete of anaual expense
to the Uaniversity of (1) eguipment, {(2) janitor, (3) op-
erator, This budget is to be approved by the committee.

(4) A1l use of ihe theatre is to be granted only on
written rcquest to the committese.

(5) Wr. Sax is to arrange & calendar fcr Romany programs,

(6) The committce is the only mediator between the
President 2nd persors interested in the use of the theatre
and its work.

(7) al11 equipment once in the theatre belongs to the
University. '

(€) Mr. Sax is to make an inventory of the theatre
property.

(9) Plays and purpose of aany use of the theatre are
to have the approval of the committee.

(10) All equipment is to remain in the theatre except
on approval of the committoe, and oan the responsibility of
the people to whom it is loaned. :



(11) All fipnancial aid from the Univereity to the the-
atre comes ihrouzsh the committee!s rcguest to the President.

{12) Necessary regvlations are to be made for the op=-
eration of the theatre which i1gc a function of the committee.

: Recclutions on the Death ol Charles J. Horwood., The
followi g; °01uu10ﬁ ves oifered, seconded, and adopted:
The Exécutive Committec of the Board of Trustees decply re-
grets to hear oF the dceth of Charles J. Norwood, head of
the Derartmert of iiianes and Metallurgy. Professor Norwood
rendered distinguishe? service to the Stat: of Lentueky and
to the Uriversity of Xemtucky. He served the University
long and fnltn;uxly an? was held in high esteem by his asso-
cletes. The #¥xecutive Committee of tue Board of Trustees
cxtends to ithe family of Professor Norwood its sympathy
and sorrow in his death. It is ordered that this resolu-
tion boc entered on the records and that the Secretary of
the Board be dirccted te transmit a cony to the widow of
Professor Norwood.

New Denariments Created.’ On reccommendation of Preci-
dent icVey, @ motion vas wade, scccnded, ani carried direct-
ing that two departmente be created from the present Depart-
ment of XNines and Ketallurgy, namely, a Tepartmeant of Hining
ingineering, and a Department of lietallurgical Xanginesring,
T. J. Barr was designated as head of tiae Department of
dining Lngineering, and C. S. Crouse, as head of the Depart-
ment of Hetallurgical Snginesrizg.

Contract for liater Supoiy at Princetcn. The President
reported that the Director of the Sxperinent Station had
exccuted a contract with the City of Princeton for a2 water
supply to the sub-experiment station there. The contract
was ordsred filed.

Emn]cvment of Architects., President McVey reported
that he had received a form of contract from Wernsr and
lMclornack of Cleveland, and ae requected information of the
Comzittee as to the advisability of employing architects
to suparvise comstruction. A motion was mads, seconded,
and carried authoriaing the President to engage Varner and
McCornack to drew plans and to supervise construction,

The Uoxik cf ihe Campus 2ostorffice. Precident licVey
made a brief "eport on the work of the campus postoffice,
a Govermaent poctoffice known as University Station. The
report was ordered received and filed,




kian, President ilcVey called atten~-
'E_ ansgerent of the Kentuckian for
‘able éeficit The matter was cisg-
cuscsed at length, ¢ following rasolutlon was offered,
secouaded, and passe That student organizsiions on the
campus be reauired {3) %o sudmit reports to the Auditing
""mrltqee on Student affairs (a committies 0o the University
srztel, and (2) %u plece guchk linitatiocns on their expen-

2isures as the Prssident of tke Universits may indicate.

Deficit on Zent
tion %o %tnhec fact th
Jast yeor had a coan

2

Sxpenditure for Hish School Yack. President lcVey
rocomncnced trat an allowance OF aparoximately $900 be made
to cover ths erpenses of the spriag touruament for high

schools ccudugted dy the Denartment of University Exten-
sion. On mo%tion rmade end seconded, the iten was allowed.

(

Appointments, Eesicnationsg, and Lizaves of Absence.
mue followiar list of appointments, enl«na,;ons. “znd leaves
9f absence wans offered by the Pr~¢icent and on motion

uly mele and seconded, apnroved

A»pointment of iise Hazel Eelly as stencgraphner in the
Deparitment of University Extension 2t a salary of $75 a month
effective Tebruary 1, 1C27.

Apuointment of R. Z. Proctor es iscistant in Farm
Managenicnt, Departmeat of Farm Eccnomics, at a salary of
§1,820 a year, effective Fsoruary 1, 1%27.

Lppointnent of Gerauld CGriffia as instructor in jour-
nalism Sor the sccond semester, at a salary of $30 a month,
on a part time baczzis,

3.2

tasicel leave of absence for Dr. J. VW, Pryor; for
semester,. 1927-1228, oan full »ay was granted.

or o

g r=s:gna»*on ot Liss Carrie Lee E-thavay, seel anw-
n the Department of Zntomolcgy and 3otany, effective
1327, was‘accepted,

The recigva%ion of C. C. haloune, county Agent, Henry
Covnty, effective Janunry 18, 1327, was accepted.

The resigration o lirs. Marian C. Miller, stecnographer
in the Lepariment of University Zxteasion, effective January
15, 1827, on eccount of i1l hezlth, was accepted.

The resigratiocnsof Jasper Combs, acsistant county agent,
Lee County, S$. D. Loo0dz, county agent, Harlan County, and
T. Q. Valker, couaty =gent, Adair County, were accepted,



The apscintment and continuations of appoiuntment of

the fo
wvere

crloving couvnty
aparoved:

S. %. anderson,
v B—;

-

shiop, 44

gents and home

Nicholas Couniy
alr Ccunty

Stuart 3ravant, Logzan Countiy

G. W. Gaxdner, Gashington Ccunty

F. H. Gocling, Toad Cecuniy

Jd. ¥, Graham, Taldwell County

C. I Hill, feudlecton County

E. 3. Henar;unk. dairshalil Ceounty

Ray C. Eocper, Assistant Countr Agent, Fayette
Wo i, Howsidt, Spencer founty

W. C. Joanstene, lclracken County

S. J. Jongs, Marear Couniy

P. H. Lickert, OGldham Ccuntiy

H. S, Long, aeffecson County

Jde L. Nagectta, moatgomory County

C. 4. Viekivund, Kenton 60¢n“y

Harry D, Rice, Cerroll (Qouunty

R. 0. 7ilson, Harrison Lou vy

F. D, Cruvcher, Eardin County

Fiss 2iinna Foster, MCC’””LLH Couvnty
ii39s Rudby Talcell, Boyd County

Kiss Kavtie Hocges, Christiarn Couvnty
Hizs Ethel Tica, Carrard Counsy

Kiss Annag . Siveed, Ecnilerson fouvnty
~Krs. Helea . Jhluy, Taviess Cevnty
. I, Jdackeon, “heldr {ounty

v. 34 Parker, Bath County

b

411 of these were
the excaniion of
Lawson of Pike

An increaze in selary of
ege of slucation,
eflectire Fetruary ., 1927.

in the Coll
authorized,

Grezier Zenbtuszsx

ment regarding

¢on
Ray
Couniye

¥ Campaign Fund.

demonziraticn agents

Couniy

Fred Lawsoa, ASS 1stant County agent, Pike Couaty

ntinnetions of previous employment,wi%h

C. docper of PFayette County and Fred

«wiss Doris Brananman,
from

the minutes.

stenovraﬁher
$100 to 110 a month - was.

“he following state-
tha Greaver Keninclky Campalgn Fund was read
and ordercd inﬂorporated in



I, General Statement of Greater Keantucky Fuad

£ > N -~ -
mou}lt Cf Slibscri.ptlcns e2e N0 ORIV RLICEOSULUOPRC &21‘)!62?083

Arount collected yeccencececanscsscacassscsons
Amgunt of cost of C&nfpaign eac0seseec~eerceccece
Wext gmomnt for expenditures csoceevsssosseece
Stil1 due on Sul‘scriptions sroecLe020CE0000CGESE

11, Stediwm
contract ccst of five 56CH1i0NS scescncencecens
Peid in cash b:\f Ul:ﬁ'."él“sit;’ ou«ooasoao:\c'a;ooo-.
Pzid from Greater Kentucky FPand .ce-csrsecnsas
Jue k‘demcri&]- buildiﬂg F\ln\i SO0vee00O USRS CBOUONUS

I1I. Seskethsll Building ,
Universitr edvances on Basketbell 3Building--
cifs Of the Uﬁ.'?'}rsit? o.;e.--eooo-o.a-nooo
Athletic Govncil PoTroVied ceocvoesaeconcoccnccs
Univercity 2dvetted Leenvcnecusrasnccsoursnsce
22id by George Sazrer, Tre=suUrer ccoceesesesesse
D'Lle contractors in COUI“LS eecgeocenseessecncend

IV. Total Expenditures to date
Stadj'um CCSt @ O0CI0COT2CORW S 0QCNRSGCCIOEPOBROIEOGSOENTROISTSS
Rasketball b‘.u.liirg CoseeocnpIcesvsaceesrancoeec®
Funds -~ Patterson Fund ccoeeneecscceccencesce
Student Loen Fuod 0Ceeec00c90000300U00Cce000

m
;Ota.‘. S C27¢c ¢0 (L0 OLeAIODLOEONBTREBUVLOELIDSGLORSOSQOOOODT

Vet pa;fments C PO ReEeNnt07c0060¢C00800C000°0000000008

‘m°7mt advanced N020CE 300V OEMQeEOssNRSOSEcPIOUVURNSOES

V. Swaary of Obligations of Greater Kentucly Fund
Bulorce on Merorial Building Notes eecescesons
Balarce due Univorsity on Des Cognets note ...
Borrowad by Athletic Asc0ciatlon ceeceececcencs
Due Contr&"—CtOrs CCOCCCPOOINEPLEe00R 00000000000
Gifs .b,‘" Univcr"lﬁy €no0rPDNELC0000L8000800C00C0000
Balarce advanced by Ualversity ,ceceoscsesesse

M s
J.Ou&l 6reeoee8 LAV AVVEoaC00Ce0C0C008eCcO000VC0000

VI. Amounts advanced by University and athletic
Council on Hreater Kentucky Fand Activities
0n Des Cogness Motes, Stadium by University ..
wue Yenoriel Fuad Brocieenreeeesso0ecoeeeonsneeed
advances neds by Unlversity on B. Rall Bldg ..
Peyment Yo contrcctors under court deoi@iocn...

131, 478,89
331,907 .25
99, 571 .64
81,148 ,94

102, 265,00
21, 500,00
£.,765.00
2%,000.00

" 20,00C.00

20, 000,00
19,639,31
36,736.11

9,390.91

102, 265,65
105, 766 .33
4,941 .05
£, 941,05
217,914.08

90,147,938
118,767,138

29, 000,00
21, 500,00
20, 000,00

©,390,91
20, 000,00
_1.5,659.51
119, 530,22

21, 500,00
28, 000,00
22, 902.20
9,390,91



Amount borrowed by Athletic Council oa

Bagketball Buiiding, assumed by Council ...._20,000.00
:\I’fioun‘b Of Obligations G00DNBCCOIPBCOBIALIOODBOO0S 102,803.11
Arornt ¢ue University for advances m23€ .ceevesce 73,402,20

VII. Availasble subcceriptions
Cutstending but uct c0llectod eoceoecocoscecscsce 84,148,534
Charges aguinst this amount based on stated
asraagenent
dve Univercity
On Pasketball Duildi:’lg oenoo;.e-ooo.ocooedeb 22,902 .20
On Stcdim CONBCOBLOSCONOO PO O OPOTCQCOOCPHICOHOEESG® PSSO 21'50000G
1“iemcria'l Building Loa'n ooo'cocoo-oeo-.en..o'o 290000000
Baicnce on Potterson Fund, based on bal-
arce subscripiicls CUC seevecesssesease  9,256,00
Balance on Student Iozn Fund based on bal- ,
once subseriptions GU2 ,eeesececescecsn 9, 256.00

R i R
TOtal D899 0000008720298 000V000C000CEP00PRCOLRIGOOOS 83.914020

Regpectfully submitted

Wellington Patrick, Secretary.
Board of Trustses



